

No. 21-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEANNA BROOKHART,  
WARDEN, LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KENNETH SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEX HEMMER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MICHAEL M. GLICK  
*Criminal Appeals  
Division Chief*

ELDAD Z. MALAMUTH  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*\* Counsel of Record*

KWAME RAOUL  
*Attorney General  
State of Illinois*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*  
*Solicitor General*

100 West Randolph St.  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-5376

jane.notz@ilag.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
I. The State Appellate Court Reasonably Applied the Correct Standard.....	19
II. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded AEDPA In Awarding Respondent Habeas Relief. ....	20
A. The Seventh Circuit failed to defer to the state court’s opinion. ....	21
B. The Seventh Circuit failed to consider all evidence presented at trial, went outside the state-court record, and conducted its own reweighing of the evidence. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued**

APPENDICES .....	1a
A. <i>Smith v. Brookhart</i> , 996 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2021) (opinion granting habeas relief) .....	1a
B. <i>Smith v. Brookhart</i> , No. 15 C 271, 2020 WL 1157356 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2020) (memorandum opinion and order granting conditional writ of habeas corpus) .....	38a
C. <i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 1017 (mem.) (2014) (order denying certiorari petition in direct appeal) .....	127a
D. <i>People v. Smith</i> , 996 N.E.2d 21 (table) (2013) (order denying petition for leave to appeal in direct appeal) .....	128a
E. <i>People v. Smith</i> , 2013 IL App (2d) 120508-U (order affirming conviction on direct appeal) .....	129a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	1, 25, 28, 29
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021).....	21, 23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	18, 21, 33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maldonado v. Scully</i> , 86 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 717 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 211 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 563 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012).....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	29
